RJD chief Lalu Prasad Yadav with wife and party leader Rabri Devi during the party's national executive committee meeting, in



Maoists, who surrendered recently, being taken after their medical examination at a district hospital,

Volunteers from an NGO show an owl injured due to kite's thread after its recovery following treatment, in Surat,



Music composer and singer A R Rahman performs during 'Haazri', a musical event to pay tribute to **Ustad Ghulam Mustafa**

all<mark>over</mark>india



Farmer leader and National Spokesperson of the Bhartiva Kisan Union (BKU) Rakesh Tikait at 'Kisan Mahakumbh' at Sangam, amid the ongoing 'Maha Kumbh Mela' festival, in Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh

Village head thrashed in Latur district; three booked

LATUR (MAHARASHTRA): A sarpanch was allegedly assaulted by a mob in a village in Latur district on Saturday, police said. A case was registered at Nilanga police station against three persons on a complaint lodged by Shedolwadi village sarpanch sarpanch Shaikh Rubab, inspector Sudhir Suryawanshi told PTI. Rubab was attacked by some men who alleged that a relative of one of them suffered an electric shock at a pole in the village. They also manhandled gramsevak NS Patil and ransacked the panchayat office. A video of the incident has gone viral.

Escaped undertrial killed in encounter in Bengal

KOLKATA: An undertrial, who shot at policemen while escaping from custody three days ago, was killed in an encounter in West Bengal's Uttar Dinajpur district early on Saturday, a senior officer said. The police action came after West Bengal DGP Rajeev Kumar said, "If someone fires at police, we will respond with four times the force". Sajjak Alam was gunned down by a specialised police team during the encounter at Kichaktala in Goalpokhar, Additional Director General (Law and Order) Jawed Shamim said. "Several teams led by senior officers were on the lookout for him since Wednesday, when he escaped near Paniipara in Goalpokhar.

TMC MP seeks 'harshest punishment' for RG Kar convict

KOLKATA: Senior TMC MP Sougata Roy on Saturday welcomed the conviction of Sanjay Roy in the rape and murder of the doctor at the RG Kar Medical College and Hospital, and called for the "harshest punishment" to set a precedent. Speaking to PTI, he said the judgement should send a clear message. "The ruling must be followed by the harshest punishment possible for Roy," he said. "This will not only serve as a warning to others who think they can get away with lawlessness but also restore people's faith in the system. We need to ensure that such actions are met with the strongest deterrent," he added. A trial court in Saldah found the civic volunteer guilty of raping and murdering the on-duty doctor at the state-run hospital on August 9. The court will pronounce the sentence on Monday.

Manipur NPP MLA N Kayisii dies at 58

IMPHAL: Former Manipur minister and National People's Party (NPP) MLA N Kayisii died here on Saturday after a prolonged illness. He was 58. Kayisii, a Naga, is the MLA from Tadubi constituency in Senapati district and also the NPP state president. Manipur Chief Minister N Biren Singh condoled the death of Kayisii and said his service to the people of Manipur will always be remembered. The CM visited the residence of Kayisii and offered his condolences. Singh said, "Kayisii was soft-spoken, a very good man and a good leader. I had contacted him twice while he was ill. Very sorry over the loss." Kayisii was minister of Tribal and Hill Areas department from 2017-2020.

Keralite doctor booked, imposed fine for obstructing ambulance

KANNUR (KERALA): A doctor has been booked and penalised for obstructing the passage of an ambulance while it was on its way to a hospital with a patient in Kerala's Kannur district, police said on Saturday. The incident alleged to have happened at Eranholi in Thalassery on Thursday evening and it's visuals were telecast by television channels later. According to police, a car obstructed the passage of an ambulance when it was proceeding with a critical patient on Nayanar road here. Police identified the driver of the car as Rahul Raj, a doctor who runs a private clinic in nearby Iritty. The ambulance driver alleged that despite repeated sirens, the car driver didn't give space for the ambulance to proceed.

Three juveniles held for opening fire at man in Delhi

NEW DELHI: Delhi Police has apprehended three juveniles for their alleged involvement in a shooting incident at the Ramlila Maidan in outernorth Delhi that left a man seriously injured, officials said on Saturday. Nikhil, a resident of Mukundpur, was playing football on January 16 when he got involved in a heated argument with a minor boy, a police officer said. The minor left the park following the altercation, only to return with three of his accomplices, all Class-11 students of a government school, he said. As they confronted Nikhil, one of the minors fired a shot at him from a country-made pistol before all four fled from the spot. An eyewitness report led to the registration of an FIR at the Bhalswa Dairy police station, the officer said.

in Karnataka



Gujarat



Khan, in Mumbai

AAP claims Kejriwal's car attacked during campaigning; BJP alleges vehicle hit 3 people

PTI, NEW DELHI: The AAP on Saturday alleged that Arvind Kejriwal's car was attacked by BJP candidate Parvesh Verma's supporters during campaigning in the New Delhi constituency, prompting Verma to hit back as he accused the AAP chief of hitting three people with his vehicle.

Verma claimed that the three victims have sustained leg injuries and said he would file an "attempt to murder" case against Kejri-

The incident has sparked a political war of words between the ruling AAP in Delhi and the BJP ahead of the February 5 assembly

Sharing a video on social media, the AAP claimed that a stone can be seen

OF SOIL AND TOIL

Sharing a video on social media, the AAP claimed that a stone can be seen landing on Kejriwal's vehicle, accusing BJP's Verma of getting its chief attacked by his goons. Verma claimed that the three victims have sustained leg injuries and said he would file an 'attempt to murder' case against Kejriwal

landing on Kejriwal's vehicle, accusing BJP's Verma of getting its chief attacked by nis "goons".

A police official, however, said that no one pelted stones at the Kejriwal's car but some people were trying to show black flags to the AAP chief, who was immediately removed from the location.

The official said that no

complaint has been received so far, adding that they are checking CCTV footage to know more about the incident.

Kejriwal is pitted against Verma from the New Delhi constituency in the Delhi Assembly polls.

Later, addressing a press conference, AAP spokesperson Priyanka Kakkar said that Verma was "baffled", claiming that "though he (Verma) distributed money and gold chain in New Delhi, people in the constituency are supporting Kejriwal".

The Election Commission and Delhi Police should take suo moto cognizance of the incident and conduct an "impartial probe" to ensure strong action against Verma, Kakkar said.

"The attack on Kejriwal is extremely condemnable. The BJP does not want to allow peaceful elections in the New Delhi constituency," she charged.

The AAP spokesperson demanded Delhi Police to detain Verma and his 'goons" for questioning them over the incident.

Hitting back at Kejriwal, Verma said the AAP chief's car hit three youths who

Cong Sitapur MP booked for rape

PTI, SITAPUR: Congress' Sitapur Lok Sabha MP Rakesh Rathore has been booked on charges of rape, police here said on Saturday.

He was booked at the Kotwali Police Station here on Friday on the complaint of a woman who had accused him of rape on January 15, Superintendent of Police, Chakresh Mishra told reporters.

The woman in her complaint alleged that Rathore raped her several times over the last four years, promising to marry her and make her political career.

PUBLIC NOTICE Members of public are hereby notified that r

iclient intends to purchase an immovable property known as "Valado de Raiotolem" admeasuring 2515 sq. mts., bearing Survey No. 313/1, in Village Curtorim, Salcete, South Goa, Goa, more rticularly described in schedule hereunder an ferred to as "SAID PROPERTY" from Mr. Lezil ex Pereira and his wife, Mrs. Rosa Maria Merce o'souza, both residing at House No. 627, Rallic Curtorim, Margao, Salcete, South Goa, Goa, who have represented to my client that they are the absolute owners in title and possession of the SAID PROPERTY and that they have full power and authority to sell, transfer, and convey the SAID ROPERTY to my client so as to vest fu wnership rights in him. Therefore, any person(s nancial institution(s), Bank(s), Corporation(s company, Society and/or, any other legal entity(s aving any title, right, interest, claim, lien, charge nortgage, lease, tenancy, license or any ncumbrance in or upon the SAID PROPERTY and onsequently having any objections to the oposed sale of the SAID PROPERTY, is/ar reby requested to make the same known i iting with documents in proof of such claim(s) t my office, within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of publication of this Notice, failing which i shall be presumed that no person(s), financia nstitution(s), Bank(s), Corporation(s), Company Society and/or, any other legal entity(s) has any title, right, interest, claim, lien, charge, mortgage lease, tenancy, license or any encumbrance in o ipon the SAID PROPERTY or any objection to th osed sale of the SAID PROPERTY to my clier nd any claim(s) shall be deemed to have beer vaived and/or relinquished and my client shall oceed to conclude the transaction of purchase of he SAID PROPERTY.

SCHEDULE Immovable property known as "Valado de Raiotolem" admeasuring 2515 sq. mts. bearing Survey No. 313/1 of Village Curtorim Registration Number 31946 and Matriz No. 1589 and presently bounded as under: East: By Survey lo. 314/1 and 304/2: West: By Survey No. 313/2 and 313/1-A; North: By Survey No. 313/1-A and 315/5; South: By Survey No. 304/2 and 313/2. Date: 16.01.2025

2nd Floor, Durga Chambers, 18th June Road, Panaji, Goa 403001 mail: mathew9.jay@gmail.com Ph: 91584411

were asking him for jobs, and that he would file a police complaint of "attempt

to murder". Talking to reporters, Verma showed a damaged phone of one of the youths, claiming he was hit by Keiriwal's vehicle.

I, Mrs. Venie Fatima Dias, R/o H. NO. 276, Gaunkar

CHANGE IN NAME

Waddo, Batim, P.O. Goa Velha, Tiswadi Goa.Would Like to change my name from **Venie** Fatima Pires, to Mrs. Venie Fatima Dias. Hereafter in all my dealings & documents, I will be known by my name Mrs. Venie Fatima Dias.

Sd/- Venie Fatima Dias

THE FERN KESARVAL

The Fern Kesarval Hotel & Spa invites sealed Tenders from reliable suppliers for the below supply of Items for the period -1 $^{\rm st}$ April 2025 to 31 $^{\rm st}$ March 2026

- I. Indian Vegetable/English Vegetable & Fruits (Local. Imported &English) 2. Mutton, Beef, Pork, Eggs & Poultry (Fresh & Frozen)
- Sea Foods/Cold Cut
- Provision/Grocery/Spices
- . Imported Grocery/Spices & Tin products 5. Milk & Milk products 7. Ice cream/Ice block/Ice cube/Frozen item
- Fresh Flower & Bouquet Non Alcoholic Beverages/Water
- 10. Indian & Goan Sweets & Namkin 11. Housekeeping & General cleaning items
- 11: Notsekeping & General cleaning items 12: Electrical/Hardware & Plumbing items/Air Conditioning & Refrigeration items 13: Tailoring Service/Uniforms
- 14. Office Stationery & Printing Stationery
 15. Security & KST Manpower/Laundry Services
- Audio Video Rental/Decoration/DJ
 Packaging & Disposable items.

- 19. Charcoal/Solid Fuel & Gas Cylinder.
- 20. Bakery Products 21. Scrap Vendor
- 22. Contractors (Painting Polishing, Carpentry, Fabrication. Motor Rewinding, Upholstery)
 23. AMC AC/DG Set/Heat Pump/Gas Burner/Hood Clean

Tender forms are available with the purchase department on all days from 21" January 2025 till 5" February 2025, between 10.00 am to 5.00 pm except Sunday, Tender Form can be obtained on payment fees of Rs. 500 (Nor Refundable). Sealed tender to be received by 5:00 pm on 15th February 2025. The Management reserves the right to accept or reject the tender without assigning any reason. The Management decision will be final and binding.

THE FERN KESARVAL HOTEL & SPA (Unit of Kesarval Motels & Holiday Homes) Verna Plateau Kesarval Cortalim Goa- 403710 Mob-7796633408/9552521258 Tel: 0832-2783355

NOTICE

This is to inform the general public that my client is desirous of purchasing the property described herein below, from MR. SANDEEP BEDI, aged 51 years, son of Mr. Man Mohan Bedi, married, business, holding and his wife (2) MRS. DIVYA KHATTAR, daughter of Nagesh Khattar, age 44 years, House wife, married both resident of Gurgaon Galleria, DLF - IV, Gurgaon, Harayana, 122009, both Indian Nationals, who had purchased the same from MR. DIAGO ANTHONY PEREIRA, son of Victorino Bapsista Pereira, 34 years of age and his wife MRS. VALLECIA D'SOUZA, married, both Indian national, both residing at 395 Marod, Sangolda, Bardez, Goa and the aforesaid Sandeep Bedi and his wife acquired the same, vide deed of sale dated 6th September 2021 duly registered before the Sub Registrar at Mapusa under registration no. BRZ-1-3369-2021, under serial number 2021-BRZ-3466 and the earlier vendors had obtained the said property vide Deed of Gift dated 10th July 2017, duly registered before the sub-registrar of Bardez at Mapusa from his parents Mr. Baptist Victorino Pereira and his wife Filomena Pereira both resident of House no 395 Morrod, Sangolda Bardez Goa, with respect to, the property consisting of all that separated Plot 'Y' admeasuring 722 square meters, forming part of the whole property known as GANEM MORODO' or 'GHARA MOROD', surveyed under Survey No.7/1-B-1, situated at Silva Vaddo in the village of Parra, within the jurisdiction of the Village Panchayat of Parra, Taluka and Sub District of Bardez, North Goa, District North Goa, State of but enrolled in the Tabika. Revenue Office under Matriz No 2520 along with a villa situated thereon admeasuring 194 (One Nine Four) sq.mts consisting of ground plus one floor, bearing house no.509/7, issued by village Panchayat Parra.

Bounded as under: NORTH - by remaining part of the said Survey No.7/1-B; SOUTH - by plot of the same property sold to Mark Russell

Beaumont, and partly by Road, (now bearing survey no.7/1B)

EAST - by 3 mts, wide access WEST - partly by Nalla. and partly by Survey No. 9/13.

Any private individuals, government / semi government institutions / bodies, financial institutions having any right, title interest, or share in above landed property and/or ground plus one structure situated therein or anybody who has objection for the aforesaid transaction are herewith publicly informed to raise their objection/s in writing within 14 (Fourteen) days from publication of this public notice, to the below mentioned address failing which, claims, if any, shall be deemed to have been waived and/or abandoned and the sale of the said Property will be completed without any further reference. Any claims without certified supporting documents will not be entertained.

> Melwin A. Viegas, Advocate. 403A, Citicentre, Near Sesa Ghor, Patto Plaza, Patto, Panaji, Goa.

(M) 9890237882

State Bank of India

Branch-SARB Thane (11697) 1st Floor, Kerom Building ,Plot No.112, Wagle Industrial Estate, Circle No.22, Thane (West) 400 604. e-mail ID of Branch: sbi.11697@sbi.co.in

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES Appendix - IV-A [See Provisio to rule 8(6)] E-AUCTION SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE ASSETS UNDER THE SECURITISATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT, 2002 READ WITH PROVISO TO RULE 8(6) OF THE SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES, 2002

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below described nmovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of State Bank Of India, the Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is Where is". As is What is" and Whatever there is" basis on <mark>05.02.2025,</mark> for recovery of **Rs. 35,82,165/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lacs Eighty Two Thousand One Hundred Sixty** Five Only) as on 11.06.2021 with further interest incidental expenses and costs there on due to the secured creditor from Mr. Fedrick V. Das. The reserve price will be Rs. 33,75,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only and the earnest money deposit will be **Rs. 3,37,500/- (Rupees Three Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred only)**.

The intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding encumbrances, title of property put on auction and claims / rights / society / builders dues affecting the property prior to submitting their bid. In this regards, e-auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the Bank The Bidders should get themselves registered on (https://baanknet.com) by providing requisite KYC documents and registration fee as per the practice followed by M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited well before the auction date

Date & Time of public E-Auction 05.02.2025 from 1.00PM to 3.00PM with unlimited extensions clause of 10 minutes each.

Property	Detail of Property	Reserve	Earnest Money	Bid increase	Date & time
ID No		Price (in Rs.)	Deposit(Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)	of inspection
SBIN2000 17558571	Flat No. S-1, adm. 86.92 sq. m. super built up, 2nd floor, Mascarenhas Apartments Cooperative Housing Society Ltd., constructed on plot No. 1, bearing Chalta No. 14 of P. T. Sheet No. 127 of new survey of Vasco-da-Gama, Vaddem, Vasco da Gama, Mormugao, Goa.		Rs. 3,37,500/-	Rs 25,000/-	28.01.2025 11.00 AM t 1.00 PM

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in State Bank of India the Secured Creditor' Website www.sbi.co.in, https://bank.sbi, https://sbi.co.in/web/sbi-in-the-news/auction-notices/sarfaesi-and-others and https://baanknet.com/eauction-psb/eauction/buyer/auction-list or contact to Chandrakumar D. Kamble, CLO Mob. No 7875551566 & Avadhoot Lele, CO Mob. No. 9970894972

Chandrakumar D. Kamble Date:- 19 01 2025 Chief Manager & Authorised Officer, State Bank of India. Place:- Thane

and that country remains an "exception" in India's stakes which are quite different from others far neighbourhood in view of tures," he said. its support for cross-boraway," he said. der terrorist activities,

S Jaishankar said on Sat-He said the entire sub-continent has a shared interest in Pakistan "abjuring" that approach of sup-

PTI, NEW DELHI: The

"cancer" of terrorism is

now consuming Paki-

stan's own body politic

External Affairs Minister

porting terrorism. The external affairs minister was delivering the Nani Palkhivala memorial lecture in Mumbai.

"Pakistan remains the exception in our neighbourhood in view of its support for cross-border terrorism, and that cancer is now consuming its own body politic," he said.

"There are also issues in respect of two other neighbours, Myanmar and Afghanistan. We, in India have longstanding people-to-people ties with both societies and we must be mindful that those more proximate have

A farmer prepares an agricultural land for paddy cultivation, in Nadia district, West Bengal

Cancer of terrorism now consuming

Pak's own body politic: Jaishankar

The external affairs minister said even as India's growth serves as a lifting tide beyond its borders, the extended neighbourhood too is keen to revive its his-

torical connections. "Three decades ago, a Southeast Asia led by Singapore displayed that interest, laying the foundation of what then came to be known as the Act East

policy," he said. "In the last decade, the United Arab Emirates has spearheaded an even deeper effort on the part of the Gulf kingdoms," he added.

Jaishankar said the Gulf region houses India's largest diaspora and it is among New Delhi's key trade partners, as well as

SKM's meeting with protesting farmer bodies on unity remains inconclusive

PTI, CHANDIGARH: A between the Samyukta Kisan Morcha (SKM) and two protesting farmer bodies for a joint fight to press the Centre into accepting their demands remained inconclusive on Saturday.

It was the second meeting of the three farmer bodies -- SKM, SKM (Non-Political) and Kisan Mazdoor Morcha (KMM) -- within a week to decide on a united fight for their demands, including a legal guarantee to minimum

support price for crops. After the Saturday's meeting, the three farmer outfits said efforts were on for unity among them.

Farmers, under the banner of the SKM (Non-Political) and KMM, have been camping at the Shambhu and Khanauri border

points between Punjab and Haryana since February 13 last year, after security forces did not allow them to march to Delhi to press for their various demands.

Meanwhile, the SKM said they will hand over memorandums to all MPs on January 20 to press the Centre to resolve farmers' issues and demand that it should save the life of fasting farmer leader Jagjit Singh Dallewal by initiating talks.

Dallewal.

The SKM, which had led the 2020 agitation against the now-repealed three farm laws, is not part of the ongoing agitation in Punjab.

Addressing the media after the meeting in Patiala, SKM leader Balbir Singh Rajewal emphasized on a joint fight by farmer bodies and also saving the life of the dominant source of its energy needs.

"It is now increasingly investing in India's growth and partnering it in collaborative ven-

"The current conflict in the Middle-east is therefore as much a cause of anxiety to India as it is to others," he said.

OFFICE OF THE CIVIL REGISTRAR CUM SUB REGISTRAR AND SPECIAL NOTARY (EX-OFFICIO) OF BARDEZ JUDICIAL **DIVISION AT MAPUSA, GOA**

NO. CRSR/BARDEZ/NOT/101/2025

Dated: 13/01/2025

NOTICE Mrs. Malini Sawant, Joint Civil Registra ım-Sub Registrar-II and Special Notar x-Officio of Bardez Judicial Division

n accordance with Sec. 346(11) of the Go Succession Special Notaries and Inventory roceeding Act, 2012, it is hereby mad ublic that by a National Deed o Succession dated 30 12 2024 drawn by an efore me Mrs Malini Sawant, Joint Civ egistrar II and Special Notary Ex-Officio ardez at Mapusa at Page 68v onwards i ne National Book No. 888 of this Office the lowing is recorded:-

Mapusa Goa.

hat late Anand M. Surlakar alias Anan lahadev Surlakar alias Anand Madev Surlican son of late Mahadey Surlakan wa narried to Shakuntala Pednekar alias Shankuntala Namadeo Pednekar alias Jaya Anand Surlakar whose marriage is founegister in the Civil Registrar Office of Barde at Mapusa on 12.06.1979. The said M Anand M. Surlakar alias Anand Mahade urlakar alias Anand Madeva Surlicar expire at Goa Medical College, Bambolim, Goa o 27.02.2019 intestate without executing an Will or gift or any other disposition of the ast wish and leaving behind his wif Shakuntala Pednekar alias Xacuntala amdev Pernencar alias Shankuntala lamadeo Pednekar alias Java Anand urlakar, wife of late Anand M. Surlakar, age years, Indian National, resident I.No.760/11, near Corporation Bank, Alto orvorim, Bardez, Goa, and his only ughter Mrs. Amita Mahesh Caisukar alia mita Anand Surlakar, age 44 years aughter of late Anand M. Surlakar, married usewife, Indian National, married to Mahesh Mohan Caisucar, age 48 years narried, service, Indian National, bot esident of House No.3, behind Clergy Home orvorim, Socorro, Bardez, Goa, as his sol egal heir. That the above mentioned are th ole and universal heirs of the deceased an re entitled to the estate of the aforesa eceased and that there is no other person (ersons who as per the prevailing law in forc n this state may be referred to the aforesa he said heir or who may have any bette laim to the estate of the said deceased. ny person having objection to this de

> Sd/- (Malini Sawant) Special Notary (Ex-Officio) Bardez, Mapusa-Goa.

nay file in this Office within 30 days from

he date of its publication